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Abstract

Minutes of the 5GHz Globalisation Study Group meetings held during the IEEE 802.11/15 Plenary meetings in Hilton Head from March 12 through 15, 2001.

Executive Summary

1. The motion to extend the lifetime of the 5GSG until the July Plenary passed.

2. The decision was taken to introduce an intermediate step on the path towards a global WLAN standard at 5GHz. The intermediate step is to develop an inter-working mechanism. The rationale for taking this action was:

a. Much of the standards development required to create an inter-working mechanism will be reused in the global standard

b. The horizon for developing the inter-working mechanism will be short enough to garner committed participation

3. PAR and 5 Criteria documents required to promote the 5GSG to a Task Group were generated and submitted to the 802.11 executive committee for decision.

4. Two inter-working proposals were presented.

Tuesday 1-13-01, 10:30-12 noon

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 50

Roll was called.

	Name
	Affiliation
	Email Address

	
	
	

	Masa Akahane
	Sony
	akahane@wcs.sony.co.jp

	Takashi Aramaki
	Matsushita Communications
	Takashi.aramaki@yrp.mci.mei.co.jp

	Larry Arnett
	Mitsubishi
	larnett@ieee.org

	Gil Bar-noy
	HLAN
	glib@hlan.com

	Joe Battelle
	Net Schools
	joeb@netschools.net

	Alistair Buttar
	Motorola
	Alistair.buttar@motorola.com

	Pat Carson
	TDK
	pcarson@tdktca.com

	Joan Ceuterick
	National Semiconductor
	Joan.ceuterick@nsc.com

	James Chen
	Atheros
	jamesc@atheros.com

	Todor Cooklev
	Aware
	tcooklev@aware.com

	Dick Eckard
	Verizon Labs
	Dick.eckard@verizon.com

	Javier Espinoza
	TDK
	hespinoza@tdktca.com

	Marcus Gahler
	NextComm
	mgahler@nextcomminc.com

	Pierre Gandolfo
	Cisco Systems
	pgandolf@cisco.com

	Rik Graulus
	Resonext
	Rik.graulus@resonext.com

	Evan Green
	Intel
	Evan.r.green@intel.com

	Gary Green
	Cypress Semiconductor
	gwg@cypress.com

	Kerry L Greer
	ShyCross
	greerk@skycross.com

	Amer Hassan
	Microsoft
	amerh@microsoft.com

	Steven Hall
	SiliconWave
	shall@siliconwave.com

	Garth Hillman
	AMD
	Garth.Hillman@amd.com

	Frank Howley
	Atheros
	fhowley@atheros.com

	David Hytha
	SiliconWave
	dhytha@siliconwave.com

	Jamshid Khun-Jush
	Ericsson
	Jamshid.khun-jush@eed.ericsson.se

	Bruce Kraemer
	Intersil
	bkraemer@intersil.com

	Thomas Kuehnel
	NEC USA
	kuehuel@ccrl.nj.nec.com

	Yunxin Li
	Motorola
	A12082@email.mot.com

	Titus Lo
	NextComm
	Titus.lo@ieee.org

	Leslie A Martin
	Rockwell Collins
	lamartin@collins.rockwell.com

	Bill McFarland
	Atheros
	billm@atheros.com

	Stefan Mangold
	ComNets Aachen University
	Stefan.mangold@comnets.ruth-aachen.de

	Pratik Mehta
	Dell
	Pratik_mehta@dell.com

	Reiner Mim
	Proxim
	rmim@proxim.com

	Paul Moose
	Advanced Broadband Communication
	paulm@advbroadband.com

	Marashino Morikura
	NTT
	morikura@ansl.nec.co.jp

	Peter Murray
	Intersil
	pmurray@pipeline.com

	Chiu Ngo
	Philips
	Chiu.ngo@philips.com

	Gunnar Nitsche
	Systemonic
	Gunnar.nitsche@systemonic.de

	Erwin Noble
	Philips Components
	Erwin.noble@philips.com

	Dirk Ostermiller
	Micro Linear
	dirko@xmission.com

	Cedric Paillard
	Icefyre Semiconductor
	cpaillard@icefyre.com

	Doug Prendergast
	Mitsubishi
	dprender@pcicanada.com

	Max Riegel
	Siemens
	Maximilian.riegel@icn.siemens.de

	Adam Ruef
	MobileStar Network
	aruef@mobilestar.com

	Henry Saam
	Magis
	hsaam@magisnetworks.com

	Takuma Tanimoto
	Hitachi
	takuma.tanimoto@hitachi.com

	Jerry Thrasher
	Lexmark
	thrasher@lexmark.com

	Madan Venugopal
	Comsilica
	madan@comsilica.com

	William Watte
	M-TEC Wireless
	William.watte@mtecgroup.com

	Mike Wilhoyte
	TI
	wilhoyte@ti.com


Roberts Rules of Order apply.

Voting Status – since this is a study group and not a task group anyone present can vote. However in plenary sessions only voting members can vote.

Interim Vice-Chair - Jamshid Khun-Jush (Ericsson) in attendance.

Agenda for the remainder of the week was proposed: 

1. Approve minutes of the last meeting

2. Review progress made since ETSI-BRAN#22 and Monterey and IAG meeting in Stockholm meeting

3. PAR and 5 Criteria documents must be completed and presented to the 802.11 Plenary on Wednesday PM.

4. Extend life of 5GSG

5. 5GHzPP

6. MOA for Jim Carlow

7. Prepare for Julius Knapp-FCC

8. Inter-working Proposals

Agenda was approved.

Membership of attendees – MMAC – 1; ETSI-BRAN – 13; IEEE – 26

Takashi volunteered to update 5GSG via email on MMAC meeting schedules and standards progress.

Schedule Changes:

BRAN#25 moved from Sophia Antipolis to Seattle

H2GF move from May 15,16 to May 9, 10 in Princeton

H2GF tentatively moved from Sept. 15,16 to Sept. 7,8

Note: 5GS = converged standard resulting from 5GHz PP for editorial purposes only.

Bruce Kraemer (doc 11-01-161r0):

1. Minutes of the last meeting were approved.

2. Reviewed convergence steps to get to a single global standard. This information has been available on the web site for two months now.

3. Regulatory convergence steps were briefly reviewed in view of the fact that Julius Knapp from the FCC will attend the 1:00 PM meeting today.

4. Convergence progression using a protocol stack analogy was reviewed.

5. Q (HP) – will 5GS (converged standard resulting from 5GHzPP) be simply union of H2 and .11a or would it be a new enhanced functionality standard.

a. A – TBD and included in PAR

6. Scenarios reviewed – 5 slides presented from Monterey, SA (Sophia Antipolis) and IAG (Stockholm) meetings. These scenarios were representative and did not represent a complete set..

7. Action: Request for additional scenarios for home, public and corporate spaces.

8. 5GHz Roadmap reviewed. History of how Joint SG was born; path through Inter-Working standards revision step to 5GHzPP which would be empowered to write the 5GS.

9. Q – will 5GS be a new standard that may not include backward compatibility?

a. A – TBD

10.  3GPP has not been a complete success and a project model and should not be blindly emulated

11. Q – should we call partnership project 5GPP?

a. A – no, G will cause confusion since it implies reference to a 5th generation cellular standard; 5GHzPP was chosen as an interim name.

12. Reviewed Organizational structures of IEEE, ETSI, ARIB (Japan) and noted which levels within each standards body may need to be involved in the approvals process.

13. Preparation for Julius Knapp visit at 1:00 PM meeting. In particular Bruce prepared a strawman proposal of 5 questions for Julius. Ask Julius his view on future interferers in the 5GHz band?

14. PAR and 5Criteria docs. on IEEE web site are incorrect and this will be rectified over lunch.

15. 5 Motions needed to be raised during this Plenary were reviewed.

16. SGs are only authorized from one plenary to the next. Therefore:

17. Motion by Bruce Kraemer was made to extend the life of the 5GSG until the next plenary in July 2001.

a. Motion was seconded by Garth Hillman.

b. Discussion – Q – what is time line for 5GSG and how does it relate to formation of 5GHzPP. A – Bruce suggested a possible time line and showed it is conceivable that SG promotion to TG would occur almost simultaneously with formation of 5GHzPP but that is OK.

c. Vote – was unanimous (41 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions)

18. Action - 5GSG web page needs to be created. Any volunteers to generate a strawman 5GSG web page this week for review? N Stefan Mangold Un. Of Aachen came forward.

Tuesday 3-13-01 1PM – 3 PM

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 34

1. Julius Knapp from the FCC Office of Engineering and Technology (OET) fielded questions from the audience. The FCC has jurisdiction for private use. [The NTIAA (Bill Hatch manager) has jurisdiction for federal allocations.] In general the process to be followed for any requested changes would start with OET. The goal of the FCC is to remain objective. The questions represent the views of the individuals and not their companies.

a. Prepared questions:

i. #1 Europe spectrum includes 5.47-5.725; does the FCC forecast allocating this band in the US? A – no current consideration for relocation of this band. All petitions are source agnostic therefore the International community will not have special influence; requests will be based on their merit.

ii. #2 Europe requires DFS and TPC; will the US? A – no.

iii. #3 Would there possibly be an increase in allowed transmit power if DFS and TPC were implemented? A – advised not to reopen the question of increasing power since the satellite community will push back hard and you may end up loosing ground.

iv. #4 Any action pending re: modifying the rules for use of U-NII bands? A – no, the rules are not that old.

v. #5 What does the FCC propose as the best path to achieving spectrum usage rule changes? A – do our homework and then start with OET informally. If there is not a unified position in industry the process is more difficult and could take from 1 to 2 years. The goal is less than one year. For example comment period alone lasts 75 days. The fastest is about 6 months.

vi. #6 5.725-5.825 is doubly defined by U-NII and 15.247 ISM regulations. Which set of rules should be used? A – use one set of rules or the other not a combination of both! Dual rule products are not explicitly prohibited.

b. Extemporaneous Comments/Questions:

i. Comment - FCC lab is in Columbia Maryland; [contact - jdichoso@fcc.gov]. The role of Julius’ department is to filter/prepare submissions for consideration by the commissioners.

Commission has been happy with what has been happening in unlicensed bands therefore continued support is likely; revenue/auctions is not a high priority for agency.

ii. Q – is more spectrum likely; A – more likely than not. Cost compensation for incumbents must be dealt with however.

iii. Q – is experimental license on federal gov. spectrum possible? A – it depends.

iv. Q – indoor/outdoor distinction? A – indoor to appease satellite community

v. Q – roadside band (Oct. 1999)? A - digital short range communications band is in progress, e.g., electronic toll booths.

vi. Q – could WLAN be used in this band or does the dept. of transportation now have jurisdiction? A – no, FCC still retains jurisdiction.

vii. Q – ultra wideband radios? A – proposals made, test data in, will be put out for public comment, outlook is optimistic.

2. Edited 5GSG PAR

a. Straw poll taken regarding EXPLICITLY referencing Inter-working in PAR

b. Results (23 for, 1 against, 5 abstain)

Tuesday 3-13-01; 8PM – 11 PM

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 26

1. Edited PAR

2. Edited 5 Criteria

3. Meeting adjourned

Wednesday 3-14-01; 10:30PM – 12 noon

Officers Present – Bruce Kraemer, Vice Chairman; Garth Hillman, Secretary

Attendance – 38 initially

1. Motion by Bruce Kraemer for authorization to request the 802.11 WG to extend the lifetime of the 5GSG through the next Plenary in July 2001. Seconded by Garth Hillman.

a. Results – (38 for,0 against,0 abstain)

2. Made final edits to 5 Criteria document.

3. Motion by Bruce Kraemer to accept doc. 11-01-173r0, – 5 Criteria – and present the document for approval at the 802.11 plenary. Seconded by Tudor Cooklev.

a. Results – (28,0,7)

4. Made final edits to PAR document; there remained two highlighted areas requiring go/no go input from 802.11 chair:

a. Reference to global standard as subsequent step.

b. Time line

5. Motion by Bruce Kraemer to accept doc. 11-01-172r0 – PAR – with pending changes to highlighted sections to be resolved by Stuart Kerry and present the document for approval at the 802.11 plenary. Seconded by Gary Green.

a. Results – (14,1,7)

b. The one ‘no’ vote was changed to a ‘yes’ after the two highlighted areas were resolved by Stuart Kerry.

6. Meeting was adjourned.

Wednesday 3-14-01; 3:30 – 4:15PM

1. Motion in the 802.11 Plenary to extend the life of 5GSG passed (78,7,5).

Thursday 3-15-01; 1:00 – 3:00PM

1. Final preparation for Plenary; the consensus opinion was to proceed with request to the SEC for extending the life of the 5GSG and presenting the PAR and 5 Criteria to the SEC.

2. Review meeting plans – next candidates BRAN23 in Sophia (4/3-6) and IEEE in Orlando(5/12-16); decision TBD and depends on opportunity for progress toward establishing 5GHzPP.

3. Presentation (doc. 11-01-xxx) by Stefan Mangold (University of Aachen) on Inter-working Mechanisms

4. Presentation (doc. 11-01-170) by Jamshid Khun-Jush (Ericsson) on Inter-working Mechanisms

Thursday 3-15-01; Closing Plenary (doc. 11-01-204) 3:30 – 7:00PM)

1. Scope of Proposed Project:

Establish coexistence and inter-working among the 802.11a, ETSI HiperLAN/2, MMAC CSMA and HiSWANa standards. Extension of each of the MAC and PHY layers of these standards will be defined collaboratively to achieve coexistence and inter-working
Purpose of Proposed Project:

To establish coexistence and inter-working among the 802.11a, ETSI HiperLAN/2, MMAC CSMA and HiSWANa standards. A subsequent project under a separate PAR is to create a single converged standard in the 5GHz band.
2. Motion to present PAR to 802 SEC passed (41, 8,17) 

3. Motion tpo present 5 Criteria to SEC Excom passed (42,6,13)

Thursday 3-15-01; 802 SEC  (7:00 – 11:00PM)
1. The extension of the 5GSG was extended to the July Plenary (11,0,0)

2. SEC received the PAR and 5 Critreria for future consideration.
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